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Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy fact-
ories, concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat 
packers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery 
stores. 

inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are 
required to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rent-
i'd rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
iiU of the provincial governments. 

Excludes stocks in transit after July 1, 198. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

April 1, 1969 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of April 1969, the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 32,354,000 lb. Cold storage warehouses had in 
store 15,015,000 lb. while dairy factories held 17,339,000 lb. The summary total 
was higher than last year by 13.9 million pounds. The five-year average 1964-68 of 
April 1 stocks is 47,061,000 lb. The March 1969 "out-of-storage" movement was 8.1 
million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 9.2 million pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 60,029,000 lb Canadian, The summary 
total was lower than last year by 11.1 million pounds and showed an "out of-storage" 
movement of 16.5 million pounds for March 1969. 

Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
15,955,000 lb. which was an increase of 1.7 million pounds over last year. The "out-
of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for March 1969 was 4.6 million pounds. 

' 

	

	Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 198,817,000 lb. an 
Increase of 68.0 million pounds over last year and a decrease of 5.8 million pounds 
from last month. 

Frozen es 

Stocks of frozen eggs at April 1, 1969 totalled 3,779,000 lb. being 3.3 
million pounds lower than the 1968 figures. The "out-of storage" movement for March 
1969 was 421 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 66 thousand 
pounds during March 1968. 

Poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at April 1, 
1969 was higher than last year by 3.2 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" movement 
of 7.3 million pounds is shown for the month of March 1969. By kind, the stocks were: 
Chicken, 17,544,000 lb., Fowl, 3,341,000 lb., Turkey, 30,953,000 lb., Duck, 176,000 
lb. and Goose, 36,000 lb. 

Turkey meat intended for further processing 

Stocks of turkey meat for the second quarter beginning April 1, amounted to 
2,237,000 pounds. These include all whole birds that are intended for processing 
into cut-up turkey parts, rolls and roasts, or canning. 

I 



-4- 

TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

April 1, 1969 	March 1, 1969 	April 1. 
Creaiiery butLer 	preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	'lotus 	................... 32,354 40,444 18,433 
In 	cold 	str:'es 	................ 15,015 19,48 3 7,895 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 17,339 20,961 10,538 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 189 342 188 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ ( 1 ) 143 (1) 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 189 199 188 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 3 88  384 447 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1 56 198 140 
lit 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 2 3 2  186 307 

New Brunswick - Totals 225 385 376 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 79  111 109 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 146  274 267 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 20,543 26,541 6,955 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 9,969 13,450 3,723 
In 	dairy 	lactories 	.............. 10,574 13,091 3,232 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 5,813 6,491 4,783 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 2,800 2,868 1,888 
In 	dair 	factories 	.............. 3,013 3,623 2,895 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 1,060 967 1,262 
in 	cold 	storages 	................ 440 467 639 
in 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 620 500 623 

Saskatchewan - Totals 935 1,501 1,240 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 11 17 21 
In 	dairy 	tactories 	.............. 924 1,484 1,219 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 1,852 1,922 1,932 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 417 541 449 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 1,435 1,381 1,483 

British Columbia - Totals 1,349 1,911 1,250 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1,143 1,688 926 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 206 223 324 

5 year average 1964-1968 47,061 

Whey 	butter 	....................... 15 4  150 166 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 
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ILE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

	

April 1, 1969 	March 1, 1969 	April 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 60,029 76,485 71,093 
In 	c)l(1 	storages 	................ 54,902 71.74(1 66,507 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 5,127 4,745 4,586 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 131 205 478 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1) (1) (1) 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 131 205 478 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 360 302 409 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1 9 19 107 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 34 1 283 302 

New Brunswick - Totals 69 101 204 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 60  87 192 
In dairy factories 9 14 12 

- 	Totals 	................... 31, 4 53 43,032 36,910 
ii 	cold 	storages 	................ 30,662 42,267 36,091 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 7 91  765 819 

L 	rio 	- 	Totals 	.................. 26,300  31.113 31,373 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 2 3, 141  28,281 28,999 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 3, 1 59  2,832 2,374 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 303 223 251 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 69  56 90 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 234 167 161 

Saskatchewan 	- Totals 	............. 110  93 148 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 5 9  54 68 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 5 1  39 80 

Alberta - Totals 597 67 762 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 430  476 521 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 167  171 241 

British Columbia - Totals 706 769 558 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 462  500 439 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 244  269 119 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown s'pa ri tc'lv but are included with dairy factories 

0 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

April 1, 1969 	March 1, 1969 	April 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed 	whole 	milk 	.............. 1,019 1,030 1,491 

Case 	............................ (1) (1) (1) 

Bulk 	............................ 1,019 1,030 1 1 491 

Evaporated 	whole 	milk 	............. 15,955  20,554 14,260 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 498 485 502 

Spray 	process 	................... 493 480 496 

Roller 	process 	.................. 5  5 6 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentraLed 922 690 916 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 160  106 181 

Evaporated 	...................... 106 76 128 
Condensed 	....................... 54 30 53 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................. 198,817 204,631 130,861 

Spray 	process 	................... 198,104  203,503 128,214 
Roller 	process 	.................. 713 1,128 2,647 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 1,3 40 1,740 995 

Casein 	............................ 6,440 7,305 2,434 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 10,766  11,453 5,431 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 
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FABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

April 	1, 	1969 
preliminary 

March 1 	1969 
revised 

April 	1, 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 52,649 59,951 49,446 

Maritimes 1,887 2,037 1,919 
Quebec 	.............. 1 5, 476  16,207 9,667 
Ontario 	............. 2 1 ,32 1  25,128 18,709 
Manitoba 	............ 4 , 5 3 3  5,195 6,042 
Saskatchewan 1,935 2,416 2,002 
Alberta 	............. 4,851 5,860 7,152 
British Columbia 	. 2,646 3,108 3,955 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Canadi 	................ 5,002 j,633(2) 9,12 

Maritimes 214 276 483 
Quebec 	.............. 1,100 1,633 2,313 
Ontario 	............. 2,139 2,443 1,996 
Manitoba 581 274 576 
Saskatchewan 315 366 309 
Alberta 460 423 2,523 
British Columbia 	. . . 193 218 952 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

8,156 7,888 3,080 

238 234 229 
4,781 4,603 1,293 
1,824 1,537 538 

770 720 454 
115 189 67 
280 411 233 
148 194 266 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

April 1, 1969 	March 1, 1969 
preliminary 	revised 

April 1, 1968 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed(3) 

C an ad a 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

4,386 	5,285 

456 452 
1,034 1,512 
1,158 1,375 

201 306 
293 362 
745 714 
499 564 

Included 
with 

chicken 
under 4 lb. 

F OW 1 

C;iiitdi 	................ 3,341 3,811 4,528 

Maritimes 78 161 262 
Quebec 	.............. 650 652 958 
Ontario 	............. 2,070 2,162 1,962 
Manitoba 173 474 581 
Saskatchewan 63 82 144 
Alberta 106 98 389 
British Columbia 	... 201 182 232 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

6,334 6,906 6,755 

291 160 446 
1,311 986 1,442 
3,492 4,673 2,984 

137 150 446 
268 134 111 
397 330 834 
438 473 492 

I 
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!\I'LE 	4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

April 	1, 	1969 March 1, 	1969 
April 	1, 	1968 

preliminary revised 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 8,099 8,776 7,777 

Maritirnes 321 412 242 
Quebec 	.............. 2,489 2,355 1,492 
Ontario 	............. . 3,274 3,864 3,397 
ManiLoba 552 542 659 
Saskatchewan 313 399 378 
Alberta 675 657 634 
British ColLimbia 	. . . 475 547 975 

'I'tirkcv 10 11). and 	vcr 

L1IJdd 	................ 14,hl / 16,491 lü , 

Maritimes 231 287 219 
Quebec 	.............. 3,669 4,138 1,850 
Ontario 	............. 6,099 7,594 7,454 
Manitoba 1,739 2,490 3,013 
Saskatchewan 526 820 969 
Alberta 	............. 1,895 2,473 2,138 
British Columbia 518 689 901 

Turkey, further processed(4) 

Canada 	................ 1,843 2,358 

Maritimes 38 29 
Quebec 130 111 
Ontario 946 1,163 Included 
Manitoba 323 143 with 
Saskatchewan 18 36 tinclassi- 
Alberta 275 721 Lied 
British Columbia 	.... 113 155 

See page 11 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

April 1, 1969 	March l 1969 	
April 1, 1968 

preliminary 	revised 

thou s and pind s 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 30,953 36,531 31,076(5) 

Miritimes 881 888 907 

Quebec 	.............. 7 , 599  7,590 4,784 
ontario 	............. 13,811  17,294 13,835 
Manitoba 2,751 3,325 4,118 
iskatchewan 1,125 1,389 1,458 

Alberta 	............. 3 , 242  4,181 3,606 

British Columbia 1,544 1,864 2,368 

Duck 

Canada 	................ 176 230 213 

Nirjtjmes 12 8 9 
Quebec 50 62 95 

Ontario 55 59 58 
Manitoba 11 19 3 
;iskatchewan 18 22 8 
Alberta 8 16 5 
British Columbia 	. . . 22 44 35 

Goose 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec.............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

36 44 60 

7 10 2 
3 4 2 
2 3 39 
3 1 7 
4 5 - 

6 10 2 
11 11 8 
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i.'.BLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

April 1, 1969 	March 1, 1969 	
April 1, 1968 

preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 	................ 599 529 1,337 

Maritimes 1 8 27 
Quebec 	.............. 259 151 222 
Ontario 	............. 262 255 281 

Manitoba 43 76 303 

Saskatchewan 2 1 16 

Alberta 4 7 394 

British Columbia 28 31 94 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

(2) Excludes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, not separately available for 

1967. 

(3) Includes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, previously reported with 

chicken under 4 lb. 

(4) Includes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 

with unclassified poultry meat. 

(5) Excludes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 

with unclassified poultry meat. 

TABLE 5. Frozen Eggs in Cold Storages in Canada 

Whole 

April 	1, 	1969 

preliminary 

Yolk 	Whites Total 

Mar. 	1, 

revised 

Total 

Apr. 	1, 

1968 

Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada 	............ 2,2 1 6 584 979 3,779 4,200 7,073 

Maritimes 44 - 12 56 79 204 
Quebec 	.......... 7 52 141 81 974 1,129 1,591 

Ontario 	......... 7 30  232 362 1,324 1,316 2,213 

Manitoba 	........ 1 67 35 33 235 481 1,006 

Saskatchewan 	.... 26 1 5 32 30 114 

Alberta 	......... 65 8 42 115 145 725 
British Columbia 432 167 444 1,041 1,020 1,220 
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TABLE 6. Quarterly Report of Turkey Inventories 
Intended for Further Processing in Canada. 

April 1, 1969 	
April 1, 1968 Prel lminar'y  

thousand pounds 

Canada.............................. 2,237 

Maritimes ......................... (1) 
Quebec............................ - 	Not 
Ontario ........................... 1,438 	Available 
Manitoba .......................... 428 
Saskatchewan ...................... (1) 
Alberta ........................... 325 
British Columbia 	 26 

(I) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included in Canada totals. 


